
LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Wednesday, 20 December 2017 at 2.00 p.m.

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Contact for further enquiries:
Simmi Yesmin, Senior Democratic Services Officer
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an electronic 
agenda

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


Page 3



APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST (Pages 7 - 
10)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE (Pages 11 - 20)

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (Pages 21 - 54)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 8th 
August, 18th October, 1st November and 15th November 2017. 

PAGE
NUMBER(S)

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4 .1 Application for a Temporary Event Notice for 
Resident, Arch 252 Paradise Row, London E2 9LE 

55 - 84 St Peter's

Licensing Objectives: 
 Public Nuisance 

Representations by: 
 Environmental Health

5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Sub Committ
[...]
y left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/08/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 8 AUGUST 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Joshua Peck

Officers Present:

Kathy Driver – (Principal Licensing Officer)
Mohshin Ali – (Senior Licensing Officer)
Victoria Fowler – (Legal Services)
Antoinette Duhaney – (Interim Senior Committee Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

None. 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

Noted.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a Premises Licence for The Grill & 
Spice, 5-7 Osborn Street, E1 6TD 

In attendance

Anthony Edwards, TV Edwards (Applicant’s Legal Representative)
Mr Mohammod (Applicant)
Mark Perry (Metropolitan Police Licensing Team)
Nicola Cadzow (Public Protection, Environmental Health)
Mohshin Ali (Licensing Authority)
Roger Evans (Resident, on behalf of Jon Shapiro)

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/08/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
2. Public Safety
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance
4. The Protection of Children from Harm

Consideration 

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Sub-
Committee carefully considered the written and verbal representations made 
by the applicant and his representative; and for the objectors, a local resident 
and the three responsible authorities, namely the Licensing Authority, the 
Metropolitan Police and Environmental Protection. The obj
[...]
ork hours.  Members accepted the evidence of the 
responsible authorities in respect of the likelihood of crime and disorder and 
anti-social behaviour and had doubts regarding the applicant’s ability to 
promote the licencing objectives given his clear lack of knowledge of licensing 
requirements.

Members were of the view that the applicant had not adequately rebutted the 
presumption that the Premises would contribute to the cumulative impact 
already being experienced within the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ).  Nor had 
the applicant adequately demonstrated how he would promote the relevant 
the licensing objectives of preventing crime and disorder and public nuisance

The Sub Committee had particular concerns that:

 The applicant gave oral evidence indicating that he had been providing 
LNR for 12 months without authorisation which showed his lack of 
understanding of ensuring that the licensing objectives were upheld. It 
was only due to the enforcement visit that the applicant then applied for 
the TENs.

 The approved TENs did not provide enough evidence to satisfy Members 
that the premises would not add to the cumulative impact within the CIZ 
as they were for weekends only and did not show what would happen if 
the premises were opened late throughout the week. 

 Members were persuaded by the particularly compelling evidence of the 
Metropolitan Police in relation to the potential impact on crime and 
disorder and anti-social behaviour and in line with section 2.1 of the Home 
Guidance were guided by the police representations.

 Members were also mindful of the strength of the objections which had 
come from three separate responsible authorities as well as a member of 
the public. 

Members had mixed views on whether to grant the application with reduced 
hours for LNR given that the applicant had provided unauthorised LNR for 12 
months and during this time there had been no complaints or concerns raised 
regarding the management of the premises as con
[...]
orary Event Notices for (Shuffle 
Festival), The Lodge, Tower Hamlets Cemetery Park, Southern Grove, E3 
4PX be GRANTED as follows:

Soanes Centre - 23rd to 27th August 2017
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment 
12:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs Wednesday to Friday
12:00 hrs to midnight Saturday & Sunday

Lodge Yard Bar - 23rd to 27th August 2017
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment 
12:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs Wednesday to Friday
12:00 hrs to midnight Saturday & Sunday

Horse Chestnut Yard - 26th to 27th August 2017 
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment
23:00 hrs to midnight Saturday; 22:30hrs to midnight Sunday

Music Pavilion/Memorial Glade - 26th to 27th August 2017
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment
23:00 hrs to midnight Saturday; 
22:30hrs to midnight Sunday

Cantrell Field - 26th to 27th August 2017 
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment
23:00 hrs to midnight Saturday; 
22:30hrs to midnight Sunday

Informative
No noise from regulated entertainment shall be audible at any affected façade 
and/or inside any premises with the window ajar so as not to cause a 
nuisance.”

The meeting ended at 8.23 p.m. 

Chair, 
Licensing Sub Committee

Page 30



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 2.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Shah Alam

Officers Present:

Victoria Fowler – (Legal Services)
Corinne Holland – (Licensing Officer)
Catrina Marshall – (Licensing Officer)
Simmi Yesmin – (Democratic Services)

Representing applicants Item Number Role
David Dadds 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 Legal Representative
George Georchoui 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 Applicant 

Representing objectors Item Number Role
None 

Apologies 
None 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The rules of procedure were noted. 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Application for a New Premise Licence for Unit 1 Lanark Square, London 
E14 9RE 

Page 31



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

It was agreed by Members and all parties present at the meeting that all three 
applications on the agenda would be heard co-jointly. 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Catrina Marshall, Licensing Officer, introduced 
all three reports, detailing each application for Units 1,2 & 3, Lanark Square, 
London E14 9RE. It was noted that there was one resident in support of all 
three applications and there were objections received from local residents for 
all three applications too. 

At the request of the Chair, Mr David Dadds, Legal Representative on behalf 
of the Applicant briefly explained that these premises were part of the 
Bellways development’s own leasehold retail units. He explained that he had 
tried to have dialogue with the resident objectors but had, had no luck. He 
explained that the applications should only be considered on the basis of the 
licensing objectives. 

Mr Dadds said that the activities from the premises would not impact on the 
area. He further explained that no one actually objects to the premises but 
were only objecting in order to get some help towards the costs of service 
charges etc. He also explained that all residents were aware that there would 
be retail units as part of the new housing developments.

It was noted that once the premises were open, the applicant would engage 
with local residents. It was also noted that it was a fairly quiet area, there was 
no impact on the Cumulative Impact Zone and the hours were within the 
framework hours. 
  
In response to questions it was noted that the restaurant and café would be 
for sitting down dinning and not a fast food or takeaway outlet. That no 
responsible authorities had objected to the application and sound proofing 
had be
[...]
ay 09:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight)
 Sunday 09:00 – 22:30 hours

Page 35



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 18/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Late Night Refreshment:

 Monday – Wednesday 23:00 - 23:30 hours
 Thursday – Saturday 23:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight)

Hours premises are open to the public:

 Monday – Wednesday 06:00 - 23:30 hours
 Thursday – Saturday 06:00 – 00:00 hours (midnight)
 Sunday 06:00 – 22:30 hours

An additional hour is requested for licensable activities and opening hours 
on:

 Thursday, Friday, Saturday & Sunday of the Easter Weekend,
 Friday, Saturday & Sunday of both May & August Bank 

Holiday
weekends,

 Christmas Eve, Boxing Day.
 Burns night, Valentines Day, St George’s Day, St Andrews 

Day, St David’s Day, St Patricks Day and Halloween, provided that 
the day is not followed by a normal working day.

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

There were no applications that required an extension for decision deadlines.

 

The meeting ended at 3.25 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee

Page 36



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

RECORD OF THE DECISIONS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Member)
Councillor Shah Alam (Member)

Officers Present:

Agnes Adrien Team Leader, Enforcement & Litigation, Legal 
Services

Kathy Driver Principal Licensing Officer

Farhana Zia Senior Committee Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No member declared any discloseable pecuniary interests. 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The rules of procedure were noted.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW UNDER SECTION 53 A OF THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 (ALI'S FOOD AND WINE), 497 - 499 CAMBRIDGE HEATH 
ROAD, LONDON E2 9BU 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
2. Public Safety;
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and

Page 37



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

4. The Protection of Children from Harm

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merit.  The Sub Committee 
has carefully considered all of the evidence before them and considered 
written and verbal representations from the applicant and objectors with 
particular regard to the licensing objectives of prevention of public nuisance, 
the prevention of crime and disorder, and public safety.

Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer introduced the report and stated this was a 
Section 53a application following an incident regarding an employee of Ali’s 
Food and Wine. The interim hearing took place on the 6th October 2017 and 
the licensee agreed to remove the member of staff from his employ. Mr 
Husseyin Yaz is no longer an employee and Members are asked to note the 
withdrawal of the Review and accept the condition added to the Premise 
Licence by way of a minor variation. 

Members of the Sub-Committee were in agreement that the minor variation as 
sighted on page 30 should be allowed, save that it should read: 

“Mr Husseyin Yaz shall not be employed at the premises or be permitted to 
enter the premises in any circumstances.”

Decision 

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously 

RESOLVED 

That the above stated condition should be added to the operating schedule of 
the licenced premise.  

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
FOR VICTORIA PARK WEST STRIP OF LAND BETWEEN BONNER GATE 
AND GORE GATE LONDON E3 5TB 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
2. Public Safety;
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
4. The Protection of Children from Harm

Consideration

Page 38



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Each application must be considered on its own merit.  The Sub Committee 
has carefully considered all of the evidence before them and considered 
written and verbal representations from the applicant and objectors with 
particular regard to the licensing objectives of prevention of public nuisance, 
the prevention of crime and disorder, and public safety.

Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer introduced the report and referred Members to 
the various appendices within the report. She reminded Members of the 
licensing objectives and offered to answer any questions the Members may 
have in relation to this application.

Members heard from Mr Max Kennedy (Applicant) who read out his statement 
in support of his application for a Sale of Alcohol licence. He stated the Tower 
Hamlets Parks Team had written to him supporting his venture and had stated 
they “closely monitored the sale of alcohol during market trading days and … 
had never had any complaints or concerns arising from the sale of alcohol.” 

Mr Kennedy stated Victoria Park Market is a food market that runs on the 
Nightwalk, which is a pedestrianised street in the middle of Victoria Park 
between Bonner Gate and Gore Gate, postcode E2 9JW. 

He said the Market is run by him and his team and their mission for the 
market is to support and showcase amazing local food and drinks from 
businesses in the local area; support social enterprises and pro
[...]
00 – 16:00 hours

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule: 

 A Challenge 21 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS hologram. All stallholders will be 
trained in the challenge 21 Scheme and signs will be displayed at 
every stall. 

 An Incident log shall be kept at the premises, and be available on 
request to the Police or an authorised officer. It must be completed 
within 24 hours of any incident and will record the following: 

a) All crimes reported to the venue;
b) All ejections of patrons;
c) Any complaints received concerning crime and disorder;
d) Any incidents of disorder;
e) All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons;
f) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol

 Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

 During the hours of operation of the premises licence, the licence 
holder shall ensure sufficient measures are in place to remove and 
prevent litter or waste arising or accumulating from customers in all 
areas. 

Page 42



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

6. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

There were no applications requiring an extension to the deadline.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to take the next item in private session due 
to information contained therein is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.

8. APPLICATION FOR FULL REVIEW UNDER SECTION 53 A OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 (REDON), RAILWAY ARCH, 289 CAMBRIDGE 
HEATH ROAD, LONDON E2 0EL 

Decision 

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously 

RESOLVED 

That the premises licence for Redon, Railway Arch 289 Cambridge Heath 
Road, London E2 0EL be REVOKED.

The meeting ended at 9.15 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Candida Ronald (Chair)
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Suluk Ahmed

Officers Present:

Corinne Holland –
Viviene Walker – (Senior Prosecution Lawyer)
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 

Democratic Services)

Representing applicants Item Number Role
Laura Lythall 4.1 Applicant 
Tom Luu 4.2 Representative 
Jacky Huyna 4.2 Applicant 
Phuong Hoang 4.2 Member of staff 

Representing objectors Item Number Role
Konstantinos Prepals 4.1 Local Resident

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

Councillor Candida Ronald declared a personal on agenda item 4.1, 
Application for a new premises licence for The Ship, 290 Westferry Road, 
London E14 3AG on the basis that she has been a customer at the premises. 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The rules of procedure were noted. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the meeting were agreed and approved as a correct record.  

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Page 45



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

4.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for The Ship, 290 Westferry 
Road, London E14 3AG 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Corinne Holland, Licensing Officer, introduced 
the report which detailed the application for a new premises licence for The 
Ship, 290 Westferry Road, London E14 3AG. It was noted that the licence had 
lapsed due to the death of the premises licence holder and the transfer had 
not been submitted within the 28 day period therefore a new premises licence 
had to be applied for. It was noted that objections had been received on 
behalf of local residents. 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Laura Lythal
[...]
nce the last 7 years.
- The smoking area had no tables or chairs, drinks were allowed and a 

maximum of 8-10 people used it at any one time but there no limits as 
to how many people could use it. 

Page 46



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

- That there were five tables in the beer garden
- That there had been no direct complaints made to the premises

Members adjourned the meeting at 7.10pm for deliberations and reconvened 
at 7.25pm. 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
4. The Protection of Children from Harm 

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated 
that the Sub Committee had carefully considered all of the evidence before 
them and had heard representation from the Applicant and noted the written 
objections made by local residents, one of whom was present at the meeting 
but did not wish to speak at the meeting.      

Members recognised that the area was a residential area and therefore 
accepted that a late licence could cause potential nuisance for residents. 
However Members also welcomed the efforts made by the Applicant to 
alleviate the concerns of residents by displaying notices around the premises 
requesting customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the 
area quietly.  

Members believed that the reduction in hours for the outside area and 
restricting the use of the smoking area would help alleviate the concerns of 
local residents and help promote the licensing objectives. 

Members reached a decision and the decision was unanimous. Members
[...]
 premises are open to the public. This staff member must 
be able to show a Police or authorised council officer recent data or 
footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

7. Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby or outside the 
premises building.

8. All windows and external 
doors shall be kept closed after 22:00 hours, or at any time when 

Page 48



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

regulated entertainment takes place, except for the immediate access 
and egress of persons. Also the premises licence holder shall ensure 
that noise or vibration is not audible at the nearest noise sensitive 
premises

4.2 Application for a New Premises Licence for Pho Village, 50 Fashion 
Street, London, E1 6PX 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Corinne Holland, Licensing Officer, introduced 
the report which detailed the application for a new premises licence for PHO 
Village, 50 Fashion Street, London E1 6PX. It was noted that objections had 
been received on behalf of a local resident.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Tom Luu, representative on behalf of the 
Applicant explained that it was a small Vietnamese café, opened since July 
2017. It was noted that they didn’t intend to open in the evenings or sell 
alcohol but due to customer demands the application had been made. The 
intention was to sell a beer with food only. He stated that although longer 
hours had been applied for, the hours would not be used and would only be 
there to allow them flexibility. 

He briefly summarised the Applicant’s experiences to date and stated that it 
was not a drinking establishment, but more a food led premises with 
customers having the ability to have an alcoholic drink with their food. 

The objector was not present at the meeting therefore the written objection 
was noted and considered. 

In response to questions it was noted that the applicant only intended to sell 
alcohol with food only and that they wanted to primarily sell Vietnamese Beer 
to accompany the Vietnamese food they sold. It was also noted that the 
objection relating to mopeds used for deliveries was in fact related to the 
takaway shop opposite their premises.  

Members adjourned the meeting at 7.45pm for deliberations and reconvened 
at 7.55pm. 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
4. The Protection of Children from Harm 

Page 49



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 15/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated 
that the Sub Committee in the absence of the objector had carefully 
considered the written objections in the agenda and listened to the 
representations made on behalf of the Applicant by his Representative. 

Members noted the fact that the premises currently opened only during the 
weekdays and closed relatively early on most days but wanted the longer 
hours on the licence to allow flexibility if they felt the need to stay open for 
longer. Members felt that a condition to restrict the sale of alcohol ancillary to 
food only would help alleviate the concerns that the premises would not 
become a drinking establishment if a licence was granted. 

Members reached a decision and the decision was unanimous. Members 
granted the application subject to a condition to help prevent public nuisance.  

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously –

RESOLVED

That the application for a New Premises Licence for, PHO, 50 Fashion Street, 
London E1 6PX be GRANTED with condition. 

Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)

Monday
[...]
 well beyond the Council’s framework hours.   

The Council’s framework hours (i.e. when premises are open) are: 

 

• Monday to Thursday 0600 hours to 2330 hours; and 

• Friday & Saturday 0600 hours to midnight 

• Sunday 0600 to 22:30 hours  

 

The applicant is proposing licensable activities: 

 

• Sale by Retail of Alcohol  

• Regulated Entertainment  

• Late Night Refreshment 

 

from 23:30pm to 11:30 am, news year’s eve into new year’s day. 

 

I have offered the applicant a 03:00 hours finish, and having spoken to the Applicant today, but he could not agree to the hours 

proposed. 

 

 

Sensitive premises:  Residential and commercial premises are approximately to Arch 252 Paradise Row, Bethnal Green. 

 

In my view the application, as it stands fails, to comply with the objective of the Licensing Act 2003 relating to “public 

nuisance” for the following reasons:- 

 

•    Noise breakout from the venue affecting neighbouring residents. 

• Access & egress to and from the venue, of patrons, especially due to patrons likely to be in high spirits; and 

• The hours of operation (inclusive of proposals) 

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

Environmental Protection does not support the application Railway Arch 252, Paradise Row, London, as there is great 

likelihood of disturbance to residential premises at the noise sensitive hours sought. But I am willing to withdraw my objection 

if they agree to my 03:00 hours finish.  

 

 

Regards  

 

Nicola Cadzow 

Environmental Health Technical Officer 

Pollution Team 

Environmental Protection 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 

 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	Draft Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 18 Oct 17
	y Decision 011117 - Public
	Draft Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 15 Nov 17

	4.1 Application for a Temporary Event Notice for Resident, Arch 252 Paradise Row, London E2 9LE
	Arch 252 Pa

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/12/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 2.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed

Officers Present:

Kathy Driver – (Principal Licensing Officer)
Viviene Walker – (Senior Prosecution Lawyer)
David Wong – (Legal Services)
Nicola Cadzow – (Environmental Health Officer)
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 

Democratic Services)

Apologies 

None 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The rules of procedure were noted. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 8th August, 18th 
October, 1st & 15th November 2017 were agreed as a correct record of 
proceedings. 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/12/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

4.1 Application for a Temporary Event Notice for Resident, Arch 252 
Paradise Row, London E2 9LE 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a temporary event notice for 
Resident, Arch 252 Paradise Row, London E2. It was noted that an objection 
had been received on behalf of Environmental Health.  

In the absence of the Applicant, Members asked officers to contact the 
applicant (Mr Lee Curtis) to confirm his attendance. Ms Driver telephoned Mr 
Curtis and then informed Members that Mr Curtis had advised that he would 
not be attending the meeting as he had a party of customers at his premises 
to which he had to attend to as he was short staffed. 

Therefore in the applicant’s absence Members noted and considered the 
application included in the agenda pack.

Members then heard from Ms Nicola Cadzow, Environmental Health Officer, 
who explained the potential impact of public nuisance that would caused due 
to the event. She informed Members that the hours applied for were beyond 
the Council’s framework hours. She said that she had offered the applicant a 
03:00 am finish however the applicant had not agreed to the hours proposed. 

Ms Cadzow was of the view that the application failed to comply with the 
objective of the Licensing Act 2003 relating to public nuisance for the following 
reasons, noise breakout from the venue affecting neighbouring residents, 
access and egress to and from the venue of patrons, especially due to 
patrons likely to be in high spirts and the hours applied for were excessive. 

In response to Members questions it was noted that the event was for bar 
staff around London who were working during the new eve celebrations who 
would then be able to come to the venue and celebrate the new year later on 
into the early hours of the morning.  

Members adjourned the meeting at 2.45pm for deliberations and reconvened 
at 2.50pm.

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
4. The Protection of Children from Harm 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/12/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merit. The Sub Committee 
had carefully considered all of the evidence before them and listened to the 
verbal representations made by Nicola Cadzow, Environmental Health, and in 
the absence of the applicant, Members noted the application detailed in the 
agenda with particular regard to the licensing objectives of the prevention of 
public nuisance.  

Members delayed the start of the meeting to allow the applicant the 
opportunity to attend the meeting, further to contacting the applicant Members 
were informed that he would not be attending it was noted that the applicant 
made no attempt to inform the Council that he was unable to attend the 
meeting. Therefore Members were unable to ask questions of the Applicant to 
determine aspects of the application. 

Members noted the fact that groups of people would be attending the venue 
as late as 2-3am and in the early hours of the morning which was likely to 
cause noise nuisance as well as the potential to cause public nuisance during 
access and egress to the venue. It was also noted that the venue was located 
close to residential properties and in the absence of the Applicant, Members 
were unable to hear what measures would be put in place to mitigate or 
prevent public nuisance. 

Members also noted the fact that Environmental Health had proposed an 
earlier closing time of 3am, but this was not agreed by the applicant. Members 
made a decision and the decision was unanimous, Members decided to 
refuse the application as they were concerned about the potential public 
nuisance and anti-social behaviour that would arise especially considering the 
date and hours applied for.   

Accordingly, the Sub Committee unanimously

RESOLVED

That the application for a temporary event notice for Resident, Arch 252, 
Paradise Row, London E2 9LE be REFUSED. 

5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

There were no applications that required a deadline extension. 

 

The meeting ended at 2.50 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee


